## §7406. Board

The Board of the Maine Educational Center for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing and the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf is established as the policy-making authority and the governing body of the center. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]

- 1. Membership. In appointing members to the center board, the Governor shall give proper consideration to achieving statewide geographical representation, cultural equity and gender equity. In appointing voting members to the center board, the Governor shall select nominees with experience or special knowledge in one or more of the following areas: law, finance, organizational issues, management, education, human resources and collective bargaining. The center board and interested parties may submit a list of recommended candidates to the Governor to aid in making appointments of voting and nonvoting members. The appointments of voting members made by the Governor are subject to review by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education matters and subject to confirmation by the Legislature. The appointments of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education matters or subject to confirmation by the Legislature. The Governor shall appoint the center board consisting of 15 voting members and 2 nonvoting members as follows:
  - A. Four parents of students who are deaf or hard-of-hearing, including a minimum of one parent with a child enrolled in the site-based program and one parent with a child receiving service from the center's outreach program; [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]
  - B. Three deaf representatives of the State's deaf community; [PL 1995, c. 676, §5 (NEW).]
  - C. Eight members of the general public, at least 2 of whom must have expertise in deaf education; and [PL 1999, c. 775, §7 (AMD).]
  - D. [PL 1999, c. 775, §7 (RP).]
  - E. [PL 1999, c. 775, §7 (RP).]
  - F. Two students, one who attends a site-based program and one who receives outreach services, both of whom are nonvoting members and who may not participate as board members in executive sessions or receive materials as board members from executive sessions. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]

[PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]

- **2. Chair.** The center board shall choose annually one of its members to serve as chair. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]
- **3. Meetings.** The center board shall meet at regular intervals determined by the board. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]
- **4. Quorum.** Each voting member of the center board is entitled to one vote. A majority of voting members of the center board constitutes a quorum for the transaction of any official business. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]
- **5. Terms of voting members.** The terms of the voting members of the center board are for 3 years, unless otherwise designated, and are staggered with 1/3 of the voting members appointed each year. Members may be appointed for consecutive terms. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]
- **6. Terms of nonvoting members.** The terms of the nonvoting student members, pursuant to subsection 1, paragraph F, must be determined by the center board. [PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]
- **7. Expenses.** Voting members of the center board must be compensated according to the provisions of Title 5, chapter 379.

Generated 10.01.2024 §7406. Board 1

[PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).]

8. Appointments.

[PL 1999, c. 775, §7 (RP).]

SECTION HISTORY

PL 1995, c. 676, §5 (NEW). PL 1999, c. 775, §7 (AMD). PL 2003, c. 115, §1 (AMD). PL 2005, c. 279, §8 (AMD). PL 2021, c. 646, §10 (AMD).

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include the following disclaimer in your publication:

All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects changes made through the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature and is current through October 15, 2024. The text is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.

The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.